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GENERAL NoTICES ® ALGEMENE KENNISGEWINGS

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT

NOTICE 3483 OF 2025

Qz# transport

LIST OF NOMINATIONS RECEIVED IN REPONSE TO THE INVITATION FOR
NOMINATION OF PERSONS TO SERVE ON THE BOARD OF THE ROAD ACCIDENT
FUND (RAF)

The Road Accident Fund is a national public entity established for the purpose of paying
compensation in accordance with the provisions of the Road Accident Fund Act, 1996
(Act No. 56 of 1996) as amended, for loss or damage wrongfully caused by the driver of
motor vehicles within the Republic of South Africa.

The Fund has a Board, whose function, amongst others, is to exercise the overall
authority and control over the financial position, operation and management of the Fund.
The Board serves for a period of three (3) years and is accountable to the Minister of
Transport.

An invitation for nomination was published in the Gazette and national news media for
nominations of persons to serve on the RAF Board. The deadline for submission of
nominations was 11 August 2025.

As required in terms of section 10(9) (b) of the Road Accident Fund Act, 1996 (Act No.
56 of 1996), | Ms. B.D Creecy, the Minister of Transport hereby publishes the following
list of nominations received in response to the invitation, which reflects the names below
of the nominees together with the nominators.

Ky

MS. BD CREECY, MP
MINISTER OF TRANSPORT
DATE: ‘
glafzees
NO NAME NOMINATED BY
1. Mr. Tinyiko Norman Baloyi Mr. Musawenkosi Joseph Rodney
Mchunu
2. Mr. Sibusiso Patrick Busane Mr Gabriel Nhlanhla Dimba
3. Mr. Maurice Tshabedi Bokaba Mr. Tshamunwe Henry Masindi
4, Ms. Emmaculate Cindi Mr. Molefi Moleli
5. Adv. Joseph Chiloane Pontsho Moshoeu
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13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

18.
19.

20.
21.
22

23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
20.
30.
31.
32.

33.
34.

NAME

Adv. James Chiumya

Dr. Hlayiseka Chewane

Mr. Wilhem Mathys De Bruyn
Mr. Duimpie Demotrious Dube
Ms. Zintle Dyantyi Zwakala

Mr. Bheki Innocent Dladla

Ms. Siphumelele Balungile
Dlungwane

Mr. Ntshireletja Franklin Dikgale

Adv. Geraldine Dunn
Mr. Siyabonga Remegius Dube

Mr. Velenkosini Victor Dlamini
Dr. Pholile Dladla
Ms. Khanyisile Fakude

Mr. Nkosinathi Sipho Emmanuel
Gxotha

Dr. Marshall Ngubekhaya Gobinca
Mr. Rodney Gounden

Mr. Daniel Genge

Mr. Randall Howard

Mr. Eugene Vincent Jooste

Mr. Neil Jansen

Dr. Lesley Thulani Luthuli

Dr. Moshekoa Daphney Ledwaba
Dr. David Lefutso

Ms. Ntswaki Karabo Kutumela
Mr. Gideon Labane

Mr. Kwena Cuthbert Komape

Dr. Obakeng Masondo

Mr. Ben Kali
Mr. Suren Maharaj

NOMINATED BY

Ms. Ntombenhle Priscilla Rikhotso
Ms. Bongiwe Gambu

Adv. Khensani C Tefu
Self-Nominated

Khona Dyanti

Dr. Alson M. Gwala
Ms. Vino Pillay

Ms Bernadetta Tabane

Nwabisa Mabuto

Mr. Mogopodi Mokoena

Ms. Noluthando Pearl Mthimkhulu
Agata Macgregor

Mr. Solly Phetoe
Mr V.G Mothibi

Ms. Asanda Mbayise

Dr. Eugine Watson
Sphelele Precious Mkhatshwa
Tshamunwe Henry Masindi
Professor M.W. Makalima
Prof. Paul E. Green

Ms. Clotilda Tohlang

Ms. Manabile P. A
Self-nominated

Nolo Masite

Ms. Nokwanda Qezu

Ms. Hlayisani Chauke

Ms. Emma Mathabatha

Nkumbesi
Mr. Jonathan Thekiso
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35.

36.

37.
38.
39.
40.

41.
42.

43.

44,
45.
46.
47.
48.

49.
50.

51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.

NAME
Mr. Mongezi Manye

Mr. Mamphenyane Martinus
Mononela

Adv. lkaneng Richard Mokgosi
Dr. Glenda Maluleke

Mr. Slingsby Wonga Mda

Ms. Adelaide Maphuthi Sebapadi

Mr. Israel Moketla Mamabolo

Adv. Thato Goodness Moeeng
Mr. Jeoffrey Mashele

Adv. Tshepo Alfred Mahlare

Ms. Gladnee Nkateko Mushwana
Mr. Mbasa Metuse

Dr. Solomon Gabriel Motuba

Mr. Rajesh Mahabeer

Adv. Kgotso Maja
Dr. Mpostol Jeremia Mashinini

Mr. Tshifhiwa Chris Khorommbi
Mr. Tshume Patrick Matheba
Ms. Pennelope Anne Beck

Mr. Ashley Latchu

Ms. Keitumetse Stella Mahlangu
Ms. Octovia Mamabolo

Mr. Matome Boaz Masuku

Ms. Mamodupi Mohlala-Mulaudzi
Ms. Nalini Maharaj

Adv. Noxolo Stella Mteto

Mr. Zephrus Molewa

Mr. Patrick Roy Mnisi

Ms. Mosa Keneilwe Makhele

NOMINATED BY
Adv. Olive Josie

S.M Sikhosana

Adv. G.M Mello

Mr. James Madimetja Chewe

Mabelonke Zwakala
N.S Diadla

L. Malange
Adv. Mello

Ms. Sisanda Tuku

Mr. Victor Songelwa
Aliya Adams

Dr. Lungelo Dibela
Mr Norman Kgobe
Trisshen Naidoo

Tshegofatso Ditshwane
Daniel Genge

Mr. Isaac Ishmael
Lungile Mushwana

Mr. K Ramjee

Mr Ridhwaan Khan

Ms. Landiwe Mahlangui
Mr. Charles Mahlo

Major Lerato Daniel Kgowa

Rev. G Mandla Gamede
Mr. Molehe Michael Wesi
Ms. Feziwe Renge

Ms. Delia Ramawela
Sonty Hazel Mayinga

Surprice Zwane
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NO
64.
65.
66.
67.

68.
69.
70.
71.
72.

73.
74.

75,
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.

85.
86.
87.

88.
89.
90.

91.
92.

NAME

Ms. Karabo Modipane

Mr. Njabulo Godfrey Mazibuko
Adv. Nkomotane Clifford Motsepe

Mr. Professor Itumeleng Jeremiah

Mr. Desmond Nakedi Marumo
Mr. Sonwabile Mancotywa
Adv. Thulane Makhubela

Ms. Sharon Fikile Mkhize

Mr. Anthony Nala Mhlongo

Dr. Pulane Molokwane
Ms. Notukela Makohliso

Dr. Sihle Ndlovu

Mr. Dumisani Milton Nkomo

Mr. Lucky Sifiso Gabela

Adv. Lufuno Tokyo Nevondwe
Mr. Kamalesh Naran

Mr. Ngqeleni Mbuyiseli

Adv. Rendani Romeo Nthabeleni
Adv. Lindelwa Ndziba

Mr. Thanduxolo Lemmy Kave
Mr. Zenzele Myeza

Mr. Stanley Ace Ngobeni
Ms. Thabile Nyaba
Ms. Lethlogonolo Noge-Tungamirai

Mr. Rashid Amod Sadeck Patel
Mr. Tshepiso Poho
Ms. Lerato Petlele

Mr. Percival Phakamile Pefile

Adv. Vale Thamsanga Phechudi

NOMINATED BY
Kgoshi Ms. Sekororo
Mr. Norman Nkambule
Mr. Gregory Mofokeng

Solace Kgomotso Tseliso
SeaneMosala
Mr. Vusi Msibi

Mr. Thendo Resnic Ramagoma
Mr. L Nzimande
Adv.Johannes Collen Weapond
Ms. Busi Shoba

Prof. Martin Evans Chirwa

The Notukela Foundation Institute (Ms.
Nontuthuzelo Chabeni)

Mr. Mike Newton

Mrs. Neo Mashapu

Pastro Musa Ndebele

Mr. Nkhangweni Rambau

Sathie Gounden

Ms. Anele Mani

Mr. Theophilus Mapheto

Ms. Afrika Msimang

Mr. Hangalakani Harris Nkanyane
Dr DWP Ngobese

Mr. Clement Mabe
Mr. Bheki Gutshwa
Gloria Makape

Sameera Kola
Ms. Phathuwani Maimela
Ms. June Rebecca Cornelius

Self-Nominated

Adv. Lindela Mfazi
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93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.

100.
101.
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103.
104.
105.
106.

107.
108.

109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
116.

116.

117.
118.

110.

NAME

Ms. Coretta Ntupane Phakgadi
Mr. Mohammed Ahmed Pandor
Dr Nomusa Zethu Qunta

Adv. Dexter Ryneveldt

Mr. Gavin Roberts
Adv.Takalani Petrus Tshitaka
Ms. Zanele Lucia Suduka

Dr. Grant Reagon Son

Mr. Gregory Larry Seethal

Ms. Siyakhula Simelane

Adv. Alan Mark Small

Mr. Krishen Ganas Sukdev
Mr. Edmond Shoko

Mr. Khorommbi Thomas Sigidi

Dr. Mzolisi Toni
Ms. Alfredina (Ntina) Themba

Adv. Mashudu Ashley Tshivhase
Ms. Lizanne Venter

Mr. Daniel Francois Weideman
Dr Bheka Clive Zulu

Adyv. Olivier Josie

Mr. Thaka Frededick Seboka

Dr. Praise Sibuyi

Mr. Ayanda Phikolomzi Wakaba

Dr. Eugenia Xoliswa Kula
Mr. Eugene Msawenkosi Zungu

Ms. Palesa Shai

END

NOMINATED BY

Mr. Willy Mogale

Mr. Patrick Ganesan

N. Dukuda

Adv. Romeo Nthambeleni
Mr. Wim Krynauw

Mr. Thabelo Alton Tshitaka
Mr. Ndumiso Macbeth Ndaba
Ms. Ndileka Mandela

Mr. M Maharaj
Sandakahle Gabela
Self-Nominated

Mr. Nazir Ebrahim

Ms. Stella Sigcau

Ms. Cynthia Ramulifo

Mr. N Mgikela

Ms. Andiswa Jass

Mr. Christopher Mamathuntsha
Megan Jolly

Ms. Cecilia Margaretha Minnie
Ms. Thandeka Patience Msibi
Mr. Hiten Keshave

Mr. Albert Ledwaba
Self-Nominated

Mr. Sibusiso Ralarala

Ms. Sedzani Mudau
Mr. Patrick Kubai

Mr. Collen Garvey i
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