## GENERAL NOTICES • ALGEMENE KENNISGEWINGS

## **DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT**

## NOTICE 3483 OF 2025





LIST OF NOMINATIONS RECEIVED IN REPONSE TO THE INVITATION FOR NOMINATION OF PERSONS TO SERVE ON THE BOARD OF THE ROAD ACCIDENT FUND (RAF)

The Road Accident Fund is a national public entity established for the purpose of paying compensation in accordance with the provisions of the Road Accident Fund Act, 1996 (Act No. 56 of 1996) as amended, for loss or damage wrongfully caused by the driver of motor vehicles within the Republic of South Africa.

The Fund has a Board, whose function, amongst others, is to exercise the overall authority and control over the financial position, operation and management of the Fund. The Board serves for a period of three (3) years and is accountable to the Minister of Transport.

An invitation for nomination was published in the *Gazette* and national news media for nominations of persons to serve on the RAF Board. The deadline for submission of nominations was 11 August 2025.

As required in terms of section 10(9) (b) of the Road Accident Fund Act, 1996 (Act No. 56 of 1996), I Ms. B.D Creecy, the Minister of Transport hereby publishes the following list of nominations received in response to the invitation, which reflects the names below of the nominees together with the nominators.

MS. BD CREECY, MP '
MINISTER OF TRANSPORT

**NOMINATED BY** NAME NO Mr. Musawenkosi Joseph Rodney 1. Mr. Tinyiko Norman Baloyi Mchunu Mr. Sibusiso Patrick Busane Mr Gabriel Nhlanhla Dimba 2. Mr. Maurice Tshabedi Bokaba Mr. Tshamunwe Henry Masindi 3. 4. Ms. Emmaculate Cindi Mr. Molefi Moleli Adv. Joseph Chiloane Pontsho Moshoeu 5.

NO	NAME	NOMINATED BY
6.	Adv. James Chiumya	Ms. Ntombenhle Priscilla Rikhotso
7.	Dr. Hlayiseka Chewane	Ms. Bongiwe Gambu
8.	Mr. Wilhem Mathys De Bruyn	Adv. Khensani C Tefu
9.	Mr. Duimpie Demotrious Dube	Self-Nominated
10.	Ms. Zintle Dyantyi Zwakala	Khona Dyanti
11.	Mr. Bheki Innocent Dladla	Dr. Alson M. Gwala
12.	Ms. Siphumelele Balungile Dlungwane	Ms. Vino Pillay
13.	Mr. Ntshireletja Franklin Dikgale	Ms Bernadetta Tabane
14.	Adv. Geraldine Dunn	Nwabisa Mabuto
15.	Mr. Siyabonga Remegius Dube	Mr. Mogopodi Mokoena
16.	Mr. Velenkosini Victor Dlamini	Ms. Noiuthando Pearl Mthimkhulu
17.	Dr. Pholile Dladla	Agata Macgregor
18.	Ms. Khanyisile Fakude	Mr. Solly Phetoe
19.	Mr. Nkosinathi Sipho Emmanuel Gxotha	Mr V.G Mothibi
20.	Dr. Marshall Ngubekhaya Gobinca	Ms. Asanda Mbayise
21.	Mr. Rodney Gounden	Dr. Eugine Watson
22	Mr. Daniel Genge	Sphelele Precious Mkhatshwa
23.	Mr. Randall Howard	Tshamunwe Henry Masindi
24.	Mr. Eugene Vincent Jooste	Professor M.W. Makalima
25.	Mr. Neil Jansen	Prof. Paul E. Green
26.	Dr. Lesley Thulani Luthuli	Ms. Clotilda Tohlang
27.	Dr. Moshekoa Daphney Ledwaba	Ms. Manabile P. A
28.	Dr. David Lefutso	Self-nominated
29.	Ms. Ntswaki Karabo Kutumela	Nolo Masite
30.	Mr. Gideon Labane	Ms. Nokwanda Qezu
31.	Mr. Kwena Cuthbert Komape	Ms. Hlayisani Chauke
32.	Dr. Obakeng Masondo	Ms. Emma Mathabatha
33.	Mr. Ben Kali	Nkumbesi
34.	Mr. Suren Maharaj	Mr. Jonathan Thekiso

NO	NAME	NOMINATED BY
35.	Mr. Mongezi Manye	Adv. Olive Josie
36.	Mr. Mamphenyane Martinus Mononela	S.M Sikhosana
37.	Adv. Ikaneng Richard Mokgosi	Adv. G.M Mello
38.	Dr. Glenda Maluleke	Mr. James Madimetja Chewe
39.	Mr. Slingsby Wonga Mda	Mabelonke Zwakala
40.	Ms. Adelaide Maphuthi Sebapadi	N.S Dladla
41.	Mr. Israel Moketla Mamabolo	L. Malange
42.	Adv. Thato Goodness Moeeng	Adv. Mello
43.	Mr. Jeoffrey Mashele	Ms. Sisanda Tuku
44.	Adv. Tshepo Alfred Mahlare	Mr. Victor Songelwa
45.	Ms. Gladnee Nkateko Mushwana	Aliya Adams
46.	Mr. Mbasa Metuse	Dr. Lungelo Dibela
47.	Dr. Solomon Gabriel Motuba	Mr Norman Kgobe
48.	Mr. Rajesh Mahabeer	Trisshen Naidoo
49.	Adv. Kgotso Maja	Tshegofatso Ditshwane
50.	Dr. Mpostol Jeremia Mashinini	Daniel Genge
51.	Mr. Tshifhiwa Chris Khorommbi	Mr. Isaac Ishmael
52.	Mr. Tshume Patrick Matheba	Lungile Mushwana
53.	Ms. Pennelope Anne Beck	Mr. K Ramjee
54.	Mr. Ashley Latchu	Mr Ridhwaan Khan
55.	Ms. Keitumetse Stella Mahlangu	Ms. Landiwe Mahlangui
56.	Ms. Octovia Mamabolo	Mr. Charles Mahlo
57.	Mr. Matome Boaz Masuku	Major Lerato Daniel Kgowa
58.	Ms. Mamodupi Mohlala-Mulaudzi	Rev. G Mandla Gamede
59.	Ms. Nalini Maharaj	Mr. Molehe Michael Wesi
60.	Adv. Noxolo Stella Mteto	Ms. Feziwe Renge
61.	Mr. Zephrus Molewa	Ms. Delia Ramawela
62.	Mr. Patrick Roy Mnisi	Sonty Hazel Mayinga
63.	Ms. Mosa Keneilwe Makhele	Surprice Zwane

NO	NAME	NOMINATED BY
64.	Ms. Karabo Modipane	Kgoshi Ms. Sekororo
65.	Mr. Njabulo Godfrey Mazibuko	Mr. Norman Nkambule
66.	Adv. Nkomotane Clifford Motsepe	Mr. Gregory Mofokeng
67.	Mr. Professor Itumeleng Jeremiah	Solace Kgomotso Tseliso SeaneMosala
68.	Mr. Desmond Nakedi Marumo	Mr. Vusi Msibi
69.	Mr. Sonwabile Mancotywa	Mr. Thendo Resnic Ramagoma
70.	Adv. Thulane Makhubela	Mr. L Nzimande
71.	Ms. Sharon Fikile Mkhize	Adv.Johannes Collen Weapond
72.	Mr. Anthony Nala Mhlongo	Ms. Busi Shoba
73.	Dr. Pulane Molokwane	Prof. Martin Evans Chirwa
74.	Ms. Notukela Makohliso	The Notukela Foundation Institute (Ms. Nontuthuzelo Chabeni)
75.	Dr. Sihle Ndlovu	Mr. Mike Newton
76.	Mr. Dumisani Milton Nkomo	Mrs. Neo Mashapu
77.	Mr. Lucky Sifiso Gabela	Pastro Musa Ndebele
78.	Adv. Lufuno Tokyo Nevondwe	Mr. Nkhangweni Rambau
79.	Mr. Kamalesh Naran	Sathie Gounden
80.	Mr. Ngqeleni Mbuyiseli	Ms. Anele Mani
81.	Adv. Rendani Romeo Nthabeleni	Mr. Theophilus Mapheto
82.	Adv. Lindelwa Ndziba	Ms. Afrika Msimang
83.	Mr. Thanduxolo Lemmy Kave	Mr. Hangalakani Harris Nkanyane
84.	Mr. Zenzele Myeza	Dr DWP Ngobese
85.	Mr. Stanley Ace Ngobeni	Mr. Clement Mabe
86.	Ms. Thabile Nyaba	Mr. Bheki Gutshwa
87.	Ms. Lethlogonolo Noge-Tungamirai	Gloria Makape
88.	Mr. Rashid Amod Sadeck Patel	Sameera Kola
89.	Mr. Tshepiso Poho	Ms. Phathuwani Maimela
90.	Ms. Lerato Petlele	Ms. June Rebecca Cornelius
91.	Mr. Percival Phakamile Pefile	Self-Nominated
92.	Adv. Vale Thamsanqa Phechudi	Adv. Lindela Mfazi

NO	NAME	NOMINATED BY
93.	Ms. Coretta Ntupane Phakgadi	Mr. Willy Mogale
94.	Mr. Mohammed Ahmed Pandor	Mr. Patrick Ganesan
95.	Dr Nomusa Zethu Qunta	N. Dukuda
96.	Adv. Dexter Ryneveldt	Adv. Romeo Nthambeleni
97.	Mr. Gavin Roberts	Mr. Wim Krynauw
98.	Adv.Takalani Petrus Tshitaka	Mr. Thabelo Alton Tshitaka
99.	Ms. Zanele Lucia Suduka	Mr. Ndumiso Macbeth Ndaba
100.	Dr. Grant Reagon Son	Ms. Ndileka Mandela
101.	Mr. Gregory Larry Seethal	Mr. M Maharaj
102.	Ms. Siyakhula Simelane	Sandakahle Gabela
103.	Adv. Alan Mark Small	Self-Nominated
104.	Mr. Krishen Ganas Sukdev	Mr. Nazir Ebrahim
105.	Mr. Edmond Shoko	Ms. Stella Sigcau
106.	Mr. Khorommbi Thomas Sigidi	Ms. Cynthia Ramulifo
107.	Dr. Mzolisi Toni	Mr. N Mqikela
108.	Ms. Alfredina (Ntina) Themba	Ms. Andiswa Jass
109.	Adv. Mashudu Ashley Tshivhase	Mr. Christopher Mamathuntsha
110.	Ms. Lizanne Venter	Megan Jolly
111.	Mr. Daniel Francois Weideman	Ms. Cecilia Margaretha Minnie
112.	Dr Bheka Clive Zulu	Ms. Thandeka Patience Msibi
113.	Adv. Olivier Josie	Mr. Hiten Keshave
114.	Mr. Thaka Frededick Seboka	Mr. Albert Ledwaba
115.	Dr. Praise Sibuyi	Self-Nominated
116.	Mr. Ayanda Phikolomzi Wakaba	Mr. Sibusiso Ralarala
117.	Dr. Eugenia Xoliswa Kula	Ms. Sedzani Mudau
118.	Mr. Eugene Msawenkosi Zungu	Mr. Patrick Kubai
119.	Ms. Palesa Shai	Mr. Collen Garvey